

2 MACT 586/19

**FARHAN KHAN @ FARHAN HUSAIN Vs. MINTU KUMAR**  
26.09.2025

One of the Stenos is on CCL from 15.09.2025 to 27.09.2025.

**Present:** Sh. Pankaj Tiwari , Ld. Counsel for petitioner through  
VC.

None for other respondents.

Sh. Rajat Tripathi, Ld. Counsel for R2/United India  
Insurance Company Ltd. through VC.

Ms. Umesh Kaushal, Ld. Counsel for R4 Royal  
Sundaram GIC Ltd.

Steps not taken by petitioner.

At this stage, it is submitted by Ld. Counsel for  
petitioner that petitioner is ready to explore possibility of settlement  
with insurer.

Ld. Counsel for R3 submits that the cover note is fake  
and R3 has no liability. Ld. Counsel for R4 seeks some time for  
perusal of the case file and on joint request, be put up for exploring  
possibility of settlement on 14.11.2025.

**(Mayuri Singh)**  
P.O. MACT (East)/Delhi  
26.09.2025